
,_ . 

• 

Macintos 
PCExc ange 
User's Guide 

,:.. 

.· 

..· . .. 



Limited Warranty on Media and Replacement 
If you discover physical defects in the manuals distributed with an Apple product or in 
the media on which a software product is distributed, Apple will replace the media or 
manuals at no charge to you, provided you return the item to be replaced with proof of 
purchase to Apple or an authorized Apple dealer during the 90-day period after you 
purchased the software. In addition, Apple will replace damaged software media and 
manuals for as long as the software product is included in Apple's Media Exchange 
Program. While not an upgrade or update method, this program offers additional 
protection for two years or more from the date of your original purchase. See your 
authorized Apple dealer for program coverage and details. In some countries the 
replacement period may be different; check with your authorized Apple dealer. 

ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES ON THE MEDIA AND MANUA.L.5, INCLUDING IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABIU1Y AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, 
ARE LlMITED IN DURATION TO NINE1Y (90) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THE 
ORIGINAL RETAIL PURCHASE OF THIS PRODUCT. 

Even though Apple has tested the software and reviewed the documentation, APPLE 
MAKES NO WARRAN1Y OR REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, 
WITH RESPECT TO SOFfWARE, ITS QUAU1Y, PERFORMANCE, 
MERCHANTABIU1Y, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. AS A RESULT, THIS 
SOFTWARE IS SOLD "AS IS," AND YOU, THE PURCHASER, ARE ASSUMING THE 
ENTIRE RISK AS TO ITS QUAU1Y AND PERFORMANCE. 

IN NO EVENT WILL APPLE BE LIABLE FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY DEFECT IN 
THE SOFTWARE OR ITS DOCUMENTATION, even if advised of the possibility of such 
damages. In particular, Apple shall have no liability for any programs or data stored in or 
used with Apple products, including the costs of recovering such programs or data. 

THE WARRAN1Y AND REMEDIES SET FORTH ABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU 
OF ALL OTHERS, ORAL OR WRITTEN, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. No Apple dealer, agent, 
or employee is authorized to make any modification, extension, or addition to this 
warranty. 

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of implied warranties or liability for 
incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply 
to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights 
which vary from state to state. 



Macintos 
PCExc ange 
User's Guide 



ti Apple Computer, Inc. 
This manual and the software described in ir are copyrighred, wirh all rights reserved. 
Under rhe copyrighr laws, this manual or the sofrware may not be copied, in whole or 
part, without written consent of Apple, except in rhe normal use of the software or ro 
make a backup copy of the software. The same proprietary and copyright notices must 
be affLxed to any permitted copies as were affixed to the original. This exception docs 
not allow copies ro be made for others, wherher or not sold, but all of the material 
purchased (with all backup copies) may be sold, given, or loaned to another person. 
Under che law, copying includes translating into another language or format 

You may use the software on any computer owned by you, but extf"J copies cannot be 
made for this purpose. 

The Apple logo is a trademark of Apple Computer, Inc., registered in the U.S. and other 
countries. Use of the "keyboard" Apple logo (Option-Shift-I<) for commercial purposes 
without the prior written consent of Apple may constitute crademark infringement and 
unfair competition in violation of federal and state laws. 

©Apple Computer, Inc., 1992 
20525 Mariani Avenue 
Cupertino, CA 95014-6299 
( 408) 996-1010 

Apple, the Apple logo, I.aserWriter, and Macincosh are trademarks of Apple Computer, 
Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. 

Adobe, Adobe Illustrator, and PostSuipt are trademarks of Adobe Syscems Incorporared, 
registered in the United States. Adobe Photoshop is a rrademark of Adobe Systems 
Incorporated. 

Exposure is a regisrered tmdem;irk of Preferred Publishers, Inc. 

ITC Zapf Dingbats is a registered trndemark of International 1Ypeface Corpornrion. 

Llnotronic is a registered trademark of l.inotype Co. 

Lotus 1-2-3 is a registered trademark of Lotus Corporation. 

MacPaint and MacWrite are registered trademarks, and Resolve is a trademark, of Claris 
Corporation. 

Microsoft is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation. 

Pagemaker and SuperPaint are registered trademarks of Aldus Corporation. 

QMS is a registered tmdemark and ColorScript is a trademark of QMS, Inc. 

QuarkXPress is a registered trademark of Quark, Inc. 

Quattro is a trademark of Borland International, Inc. 

Ventura Publisher is a registered trademark of Vemura Software, Inc. 

WordPerfect is a registered trademark of WordPerfect Corporation. 

WriteNow for Macintosh is a registered trademark of T/Maker Company. 

Simultaneously published in the United States and Canada. 

Mention of third-party products is for informational purposes only and constitutes 
neither an endorsement nor a recommendation. Apple assumes no responsibility with 
regard to the performance or use of rhcse products. 



Macintosh PC Exchange 

Macintosh PC Exchange is software that lets you easily exchange 
documents between Macintosh computers and DOS or Windows 
computers using DOS-format floppy disks. 

With Macintosh PC Exchange installed in your Macintosh system, 
your Macintosh can use and create floppy disks compatible with 
DOS computers. 

DOS-format disk 

o~D 
~~~n~ 

• Macintosh PC Exchange at a glance 2 

• Installing Macintosh PC Exchange 3 

• Using DOS-format disks on your Macintosh 4 

• Opening DOS documents on your Macintosh 7 

• Assigning Macintosh programs to DOS documents 8 

• Saving documents onto a DOS-format disk 17 

• Troubleshooting 19 



Macintosh PC Exchange at a Glance 

2 

You can use and create 
DOS-format disks. 

You can open, edit, and save 
DOS documents using your 

favorite Macintosh application 
programs. 

Using chc PC Exchange 
control panel, you can specify 

which Macintosh programs 
are used co open DOS 

documents. 

For example, DOS documents 
whose names encl with 

this suffix ... 

... are to be opened by 
this program ... 

. . . as this type of document. 

Widgets 
Sprockets 

Co s 

This Month 
Widgets 

Sprockets 
Cogs 

G H 

PC EHchange 
Each assignment below determin•s which 

Macintosh application program is used when 
you open DOS documents with a particular s uffix . 

DOS Suffix ~P.P.lication Prog!'.!ffi 

.ILL ~ Adobe Illus trator® 3.0 

..... :~.~-~---···············-~---·~-~ ~-~-~~.:™'. .. '3~.:- ~o~ .............................. J~ ..... !.~.)~~- .......... . 
.WK1 !iB Claris Resolve 

.WK3 !iii Lotus 1-2-3 TEXT 
················································································································································ 

.MOP !;II MacDr aw Pro ~ PICT 
........................................................................................... 

[!! MacWrite II 

'i$ Microsoft Exce 1 3 .0 



Installing Macintosh PC Exchange 
Do you have what you need? 
Tu use Macincosh PC Exchange, you 'll need: 

• a Macintosh computer with system software version 7.0 or 
later 

• a floppy disk drive capable of reading DOS disks, such as the 
Apple SuperDrive (also known as an FDHD or high-density 
drive) 

The Apple Super Drive is included in all Macintosh computers 
e."l:cept Macintosh Plus computers, Macincosh II computers 
without a disk drive upgrade, and Macintosh SE computers 
without a disk drive upgrade. 

Macintosh PC Exchange uses a portion of your computer's 
memory (100-150K), so you should install it only if you plan to 
use disks from DOS computers. 

Restrictions on copying Macintosh PC Exchange 

As a licensed user of Macintosh PC Exchange you may use the 
software on a single Apple computer and make one copy for 
backup purposes. However, you are not permitted to distribute 
additional copies of the software. (For more details, see the 
software licensing agreement.) 

Installing the PC Exchange control panel 
You install the PC Exchange control panel by copying it into the 
Control Panels folder and restarting your computer. Follow these 
steps: 

1. Insert the Macintosh PC &change disk into a floppy 
disk drive and open the disk icon. 

2. Open the icon for your computer's hard disk. 

3. Drag the PC Exchange icon onto the System Folder 
icon. 

~- ~"""""""1 ............... , 

••• IJilID~ I I ~ I : '""~~ '\" ~ ~ 
~ ................... t:·:·:·:·:=:: ............. ~.""""'.1 ~ 

Sy stem Folder 

A message appears asking if you want ro place the file in the 
Concrol Panels folder. Click OK. 

4. Choose Restart from the Special menu. 

Your computer restarts with Macintosh PC Exchange installed. 

3 



Using DOS-format disks on your Macintosh 
The formal of a disk refers to che way che compucer prepares che 
disk to receive informacion. Macincosh computers and DOS 
computers use different disk formacs, bur wich Macintosh PC 
Exchange installed in your Macintosh system, your Macincosh can 
read disks of either formal. 

To use a DOS-format disk on your Macincosh, simply insert the 
disk into your computer's floppy disk drive. The disk's icon 
appears on the desktop. You can open che disk by double-clicking 
its icon- che same way you would open an ordinary Macintosh 
disk. 

:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~:~: ~:~: ~:~:~:~: ~: ~:~:~ ............ ..... ................. ............. . .................... ............ ... ................... .................................. 
',',',',',',',',',',',',',',',',',',',',c::=t' ••••••• """""" .................... . .... 

•••••••••••••••••·••••••••••••••••••••~um1'i6~('.~ . .. ................. 

i:i :i:i:i::.:::::::iii::::::::::ii:i:~:O;F~El::i:::::: 
:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

4 

\'V'hen you insert a 
DOS-format floppy disk, 
you see this icon. 

·:· Jfyou see a message tbal tbe disk is unreadable, refer to rhe 
croubleshoocing section ac the end of chis manual. ·:· 

A Warning: Do nor attempt to repair a DOS-format disk using 
disk repair utility programs intended for use on the 
Macincosh. Doing so is likely to destroy any information on 
the disk. If you must repair a DOS-format floppy disk, use a 
disk repair utilicy on your DOS computer. ._ 

Creating a blank DOS-fonnat disk 
When you erase or initialize a disk on the Macintosh, you can 
choose its format- either Macintosh or DOS. 

A Warning: Before you erase or initialize a disk, be sure that the 
disk contains no information you want co save. ._ 



To create a blank DOS-format disk on your Macintosh, follow 
these steps: 

1. Insert a .floppy disk and, if necessary, choose the Erase 
Disk command. 

• If the disk is brand new, a dialog box appears in which you 
can specify the disk's name and format before the 
computer initializes it. 

r - :;:-I This disk Is unreadable by this Macintosh. 
Do you want to Initialize the disk? 

Name: ~I~~-
Format: I Macintosh SOOK ,.. , 

n Eject JI ( Initialize J 

• If the disk has already been used, you'll need to erase it. 
Select the disk by clicking its icon, then choose Erase Disk 
from the Special menu. 

Cleon Up Desktop 
E:mt)tC.J 'fmsh ... 

Eject Disk 38E 
• • I 

Restart 
Shut Down 

A dialog box appears in which you can specify the name 
and format of the disk. 

r -':fl Completely erase disk named 
"Homework" (internal driue)? 

Name: ~[ ~~gl!I 

Format: I Macintosh SOOK ,.. , 

(( Cancel J) ( Erase 

continues ..,. 

5 



2. Type a name for the disk, if you like. 

3. Choose the disk format you want from the Format 
pop-up menu. 

6 

The list of available formats varies depending on your disk 
drive and the capacity of the disk. Choose DOS only if you 
plan co use the disk on both Macintosh and DOS computers. 

r -rl Completely erase disk named 
"Homework" (Internal drlue)? 

Erase 

4. Click Erase (or Initialize). 

If you're initializing a disk, an alert box appears asking if you 
are sure you want to continue. Click the Continue button. 

The Macintosh prepares the disk in the format you chose. 

Usually it takes less than a minute to ini tialize or erase a floppy 
disk. However, if portions of the disk have been damaged, the 
Macintosh will preserve the undamaged portions of the disk, and 
the initialization process may take several minll[es. 

If you changed the disk's format from Macintosh to DOS, or 
vice versa, you won't see the disk's icon change until you re·insert 
the disk. 



Opening DOS documents on your Macintosh 

Opening a document from within 
a Macintosh program 

The surest way to open a DOS document on the Macintosh is to 
use the Open command from within an application program. 

1. Open the program you want to use. 

2. Choose Open from the File menu. 

A directory dialog box appears. 

la Rldus SuperPolnt 3.0 ..- J 

D B!Hll £PS Files 
CJ Color EPS Files 
CJ Read Me Folder 
CJ Sample Images 
CJ SP Pouch 
CJ Tutorial Files 

0 = Hord disk 

[ f je< t ) 

[ Desktop ) 

Ii Open H 

'-----------'-0-.::::.J j Concel ) 

Many programs 
have buttons or 
pop-up menus 
that let you 
open or import 
documents of a 

Selected type: particular file 
lr.ro;;;rm;;;o;;-ts;-.,-. 1---------_JJ_-format. 

3. Select the document you want, and click Open. 

·:· if you have problems opening the document, refer to the 
troubleshooting section at the end of this manual. ·:· 

Opening a document by double-clicking its icon 

You can also open a DOS document by double-clicking its icon. 
However, when you double-click a DOS document's icon, the 
document doesn't "know" which Macintosh application program 
you want to open-so you'll see a message saying that "the 
application program could not be found." 

You can specify which Macintosh application programs are used to 
open DOS documents using the PC Exchange control panel. 

7 



Assigning Macintosh programs to DOS documents 

Using the PC Exchange control panel, you can assign Macintosh 
application programs to DOS documents. For example, you can 
specify that all DOS documents whose filenames end with the 
suffix .XLS are to be opened in the Macintosh program Microsoft 
Excel. 

The figure below shows the PC Exchange control panel with some 
assignments already created. 

8 

IL PC EHchnnge 

.DOC 

E..., urigrwntnt btlov dottnnW. vhich 
Mootntoftl '9Pllo>tlon P''9""" ls uud -

~°" - DOS doc<mtnts vtth • p>rtlculw suffix. 

Oocurritftt T \I pt' 

~ Microsoft Vord 

.TXT ~ TuchT•xt S TEXT 

=-;K3 ---=--~~~~.-1-_2-.3_· -___.::~=--L'WK_S---1 
J<LS ~ Microsoft Exotl II XLS 

·--· ·-----·--------=-·+-·--

DOS documents 
whose names end 
wi1h this suflh: ... 

Add ••• ( C hlllH.11.' ••• J ( Aem~ t•<i J 

... are to be opened . . . as this type 
by this Macintosh of document. 

program ... 

Before you can assign a Macintosh program to a group of DOS 
documents, there are three questions you need to answer: 

• What suffix do the documents have in common? 

Many DOS programs automatically add a three-Jeerer suffix (or 
filename extension) to a document's name. For example, 
these PageMaker documents all share the suffix .PM4: 

NEWS.PM4 
REPORT.PM4 
RESUME.PM4 

• What Macintosh application program do you want to 
use to open the documents? 

One of the defining characteristics of a Macintosh document 
is the document's creator-that is, the Macintosh program 
used ro create the document. When you double-click a 
document's icon, the Macintosh knows to open this program. 

Of course, DOS documents were not created by Macintosh 
application programs-so when you double-click a DOS 
document's icon, the Macintosh doesn't know which program 
to open. However, using the PC Exchange control panel, you 
can assign Macintosh programs to DOS documents. 



• What type of document is it? 

Most programs are able to open or import some, but not all, 
types of documents. A document's ~ype is a three- or four­
letter code (such as TEXT or PICT) that tells a program 
whether or not it can recognize the document. lf a program is 
unable to recognize a document's type, the program will not 
display the document in its directory dialog box. 

Unless you specify otherwise, the Macintosh assumes that all 
DOS documems have the document type TEXT. (The 
information in the next section, "Recommended Assignments 
for Some Widely Used Application Programs," will help you 
assign the correct type to DOS documents.) 

A document's type is different from its.fi'le format, which refers to 
the way information within the document is encoded. If a 
program is unable to accurately interpret a document's file 
format, the document's formatting may be displayed incorrectly. 
(To find out which file formats a program can understand, refer to 
the documentation for the program.) 

Recommended assignments for some 
widely used application programs 
The information in this section will help you assign documents 
from some widely used DOS/Windows programs to some widely 
used Macintosh programs. (For more information, see the 
documentation for your application programs.) 

AMI Pro (Windows), version 2.0 

When you save documents in AMI Pro (Windows), version 2.0, the 
program automatically saves them with the suffix .SAM. 

'lb open these documents on the Macintosh, add one of the 
following assignments to the PC Exchange control panel: 

DOS Suffix Macintosh application Document type 

.SAM fl] MacWrice® II 
~ TEXT 

(version 1.1) 

.SAM it· v'/ 
Microsoft Word 11 TEXT 
(version 5.0) 

.SAM s WordPerfect -TEXT 
(version 2.0) 

.SAM ~ Write Now [i] TEXT 
(version 2.2) 

9 



Lotus 1-2-3 (Windows) , version 1.0 

When you save documents in Lotus 1-2-3 (Windows), version 1.0, 
the program automatically saves them with the suffix .\VK3. 

To open these Lotus 1-2-3 documents on the Macintosh, add one 
of the following assignments to the PC Exchange control panel: 

DOS Suffix Macintosh application Document type 

.Wl<3 
~ 

Lotus 1-2-3 D TEXT 
(version 1.0) 

.WK3 ~ Microsoft Excel ~ TEXT 
(version 3.0) 

-

10 

Microsoft Excel (Windows), version 3.0 

When you save documents in Microsoft Excel (Windows), version 
3.0, the program automatically saves them with the suffix .XLS. 

l b open these Microsoft Excel documents on the Macintosh, add 
one of the following assignments to the PC Exchange control 
panel: 

DOS Suffix Macintosh application Document type 

.XLS 
~ 

Lotus 1-2-3 D TEXT 
(version 1.0) 

.XLS ~ ~1icrosoft Excel ~ TEXT 
(version 3.0) 

-



Microsoft Word (Windows) , version 2.0 

When you save documents in Microsoft Word (Windows), version 
2.0, the program automatically saves them with the suffix .DOC. 

To open these documents in Microsoft Word (Macintosh), version 
5.0, add the following assignment to the PC Exchange control 
panel: 

DOS Suffix 

.DOC 

Macintosh application 

Microsoft \'\ford 

(version 5.0) 

Document type 

0 WDBN 

PageMaker (Windows) , version 4.0 

When you save documents in PageMaker (Windows), version 4.0, 
the program automatically saves them with the suffix .PM4. 

To open these documents in PageMaker (Macintosh), version 4.0, 
add the following assignment to the PC Exchange control panel: 

DOS Suffix Macintosh application Document type 

.PM4 ,. PageMaker 
~ (version 4.0) 

II ALB4 

11 



Quattro (DOS), version 3.0 

When saving documents in Quamo (DOS), version 3.0, be 
sure to save them with the suffo:: .WIG (rather than the default 
suffix, .WQl). Quattro saves documents ending in .WKl in the 
Lotus 1-2-3 file format, which can be interpreted by many 
Macintosh spreadsheet programs. 

To open these Quattro documents on the i\facintosh, add one of 
the fo llowing assignments to the PC Exchange control panel: 

DOS Suffix Macintosh application Document type 

.WK! 
~ Claris Hesolve '" [U TEXT 

(version 3.0) 
. 

.WK! ~ I.mus 1·2·3 D TEXT 
(version 1.0) 

.WKl ~ Microsoft Excel @] TEXT 
(version 3.0) -

12 

Ventura Publisher (Windows) , version 3.2 

When you save documents in Ventura Publisher (Windows), 
version 3.2, the program automatically saves them with the suffix 
.CHP. 

To open these documents in Ventura Publisher (Macintosh), 
version 3.2, acid the following assignment to the PC Exchange 
control panel: 

DOS Suffix 

.CHP 

Macintosh application 

T" Vemura Publisher 
(version 3.2) 

WordPerfect (DOS) version 5.1 

Document type 

[U VCHP 

WordPerfect (DOS), version 5.1 , does not automatically add a 
suffix to the names of documents. The easiest way to open 
WordPerfect (DOS) documents on the Macintosh is by choosing 
the Open command from within an application program. 



Adding an assignment to the PC Exchange 
control panel 

To add an assignment, follow these steps: 

1. Choose Control Panels from the Apple (ti) menu. 

The Control Panels folder opens. 

2. Open the PC Exchange control panel. 

Double-click the PC Exchange icon, or select the icon and 
choose Open from the File menu. 

PC Exchange 

The PC Exchange control panel appears. 

ID PC EKchonge 

Eleh usic;lfvntnt btlow dtttf"mints: wMch 
M.ointosh .applic~tion Pf"09'".arTI is und whtn 

vou 09fl\ DOS docurntnts w1th ,. p¥Hcultr suffuc. 

~ Applic.tllon PrO\)<Mn Dooo.mont T~pt 

.TXT ~ TnchTtxt @) TEXT ~ 
I-·-----

lQ1 

( Rdd ... ) ( [hong~ ... ) ( lleJJl(ll'e ) 

The control panel already contains one assignment, which 
specifies that documents ending with the letters .TXT are to be 
opened by TeachText as TEXT documents. 

continues .,.. 

13 



3. Click the Add button. 

14 

Rdd ... ._J 

A dialog box appears in which you can speci~' a DOS suffLx 
and its corresponding Macimosh application program and 
document type. 

Assign an 11ppllc11tlon to 11 DOS suffiH: 

DOS Suffix --Appttc.Hon Progr .... --Oocumtnt Tvpo 

~ ·r I I ~(Not specified) l ... i ="-1 __ __, 

Jesi Appllc11tlons folder ... I = Hard dlslc 

0 Cl11rls Software £jec1 
O CompuSerue 
0 Design '89 Desktop 
O Disinfectant folder 
0 Fourth Dimension 
0 Mac lnT11H ( Cancel 
<31 MncWrite 

K , 
<31 Microsoft EHcel OK 

4. Type a three-letter DOS suffix in the DOS Suffix box. 

Rssign an application to a DOS suffiH: 

DOS Suffix --Applic•tion Progr•m --Document Type 

1.ooq 

(Or to specify which Macintosh program will open DOS 
documents wi th no suffix, click inside the box to set the 
insertion point, bur leave it blank.) 

5. Choose a Macintosh application program from the 
lower section of the dialog box. 

Assign 11n 11ppllc11tlon to 11 DOS sufflH: 

~DOS Suffix --Application Program --OocumtntTvpo ~ 

~ ~ MocWr1le l[iJ TEHT 3 
f esi Rppllcotlons folder ... J = Hord disk 

O Cloris Software ~ 
O CompuSerue 

~ 0 Design '89 
O Disinfectant folder J 
O Fourth Dimension IW1 
0 Mac In TOH m:H 

lil::!i IA 
<31 Microsoft EHcel ~ 0 

Eje1:1 

Desktop 

( Cancel ) 

( OK ~ 



6. Choose a document type from the Document Type 
pop-up menu. 

j.ooc 

Document types are indicated by icons and four-lener codes 
whose meanings are seldom obvious. For help choosing the 
correct document type, see the information in the previous 
section, "Recommended Assignments for Some Widely Used 
Application Programs." 

If you don't know which document type ro choose, try TEXT. 

7. Once you've specified a DOS suffix, a Macintosh 
application program, and the appropriate document 
type, click OK. 

The assignment you specified is added to the list of 
assignments in the control panel. 

Trying out an assignment 
To try out an assignment you've added to the PC Exchange 
control panel, follow these steps: 

1. Insert a DOS-format floppy disk and open its icon. 

PC Exchange assignments take effect when you insert a fioppy 
disk, or when you open a DOS-format fioppy disk. (If the disk 
window was already open, you need to close it and open it 
again.) 

2. Double-click the icon of a DOS document whose 
filename ends with the suffix you specified. 

The document is opened by the appropriate Macintosh 
application program. (You might see a message that the 
document's file format is being converted.) 

·:· !fyou have prohlems opening documents, refer to the 
troubleshooting section at the end of this manual. ·:· 

15 



Editing the list of assignments 

You can change, remove, and sort assignments in the PC 
Exchange control panel. 

16 

PC EHChBn e 

Eich 1n:i9nnlfnt btlo"' dtttrmiMs 'al'hich 
M.oi'ltosh tpplic•tion pr ogr11m ts: und 'ill'htn 

,...:~=~=~~:=-=:~=-=do<::;:umtn=:=:IJ="=ith=:-•=:P-";;;;;tlc:;;;;;u=lar;;;;;su;;;;;~~=·-----1-- fo SOil thC JiSt ()f 

D<J_C ___ ~ M_1c:r_o•~-fl-'lio-rd __ ...;;;1!;;;....~-
assignments, click a 
category . 

.PM4 • Poq<M•k•r 4 .0 II ALS4 

Rdd ... Chonge... ( Remoue J 

'lb change an 
assignment, select 
it in the list, then 

click Change. 

To remove an 
assignrnem, select it 
in the list. then click 
Hemove. 

Sharing assignment lists with other users 

The lisr of assignments is stored in the PC Exchange Preferences 
file. This file is stored in the Preferences folder inside the System 
Folder. 

D 
PC Exchange Preferences 

You can make sure rhar every licensed user of Macintosh PC 
Exchange in your office uses rhe same assignmenrs. Make copies 
of rhe PC Exchange Preferences file and place one copy in the 
Preferences folder (inside the Sysrem Folder) of each licensee! 
user 's Macintosh. 

Do nor change rhe name of rhe PC Exchange Preferences file. 



Saving documents onto a DOS-format disk 

You save documents onto a DOS-format disk the same way you 
save them onto a Macintosh disk-by choosing the Save 
command from the File menu. 

.& Important: Be sure to leave at least 5K of extra disk space 
when you save or copy fil es onro a DOS-format floppy disk. 
(The Macintosh needs this space to store invisible files that 
keep track of Macintosh-specific information about files on 
the disk, such as the location of icons and windows on the 
Macintosh desktop.) • 

Choosing a file fomiat 

In some programs you 'll have the choice of saving the document 
in one of several file formats. 

lesi To- prod ..- j 
D llrt u~t 
D llul.'l'llS ro Produ< Uon 
o Screens ( 1003 ) 
o Screens (with colloutsl 

Seue Current Document os: 

I Memo.doc 

0 rnsl snue O Make Bockup 

The Save As 
dialog box may 

= Hord disk include 
21 l 9K ouolleble buttons or 
~ ~ pop-up menus 

File Format... Normal (Cancel J pesktop) for choosing a 
lb;;:;;;:;;;:;;~;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;~~~~~~;!j-- file format. 

A document 's file format refers to the way information within the 
document is encoded. If a program cannot accurately interpret a 
document's file format, it may not be able to accurately interpret 
the formatting codes in the document (as in the figure below) . 

!;[ Untitled pi; 
OOOOOOOA document's ftle f ormat refers to t he IQ 
way lnformel1on within the document Is encoded. If 
11 program cannot accurately interpret 11 document's ~ 
ftle formal, ll may be unable l o open the document, 
or It moy not be oble lo occurot ely Interpret the HI 
f ormatting codes In the document (es i n the figure 

~I below).00000 

~ 

When you save a document that you plan to use with another 
program, be sure to save it in a file format that the other program 
can understand. (To find out what file formats a program is able to 
open, import, and save, see the documentation you received with 
the program.) 

17 



Naming files for use on both Macintosh and 
DOS computers 
On DOS computers, filenames are limited to eight characters 
(plus a three-letter suffix) and may not contain spaces. The rules 
for naming Macintosh files are less restrictive. Therefore, when 
working on the Macintosh, it 's possible to give a file a name that 
would be illegal on DOS computers. 

for example, suppose you created a file on your Macintosh named 

July Budget.DOC 

If you viewed the same file on a DOS computer, its name would 
be 

!JULYBUD.DOC 

The exclamation mark (!) indicates that the name has been 
shortened. 

A file can thus have two names: a long name (for when the file is 
displayed on the Macintosh) and a shon name (for when it's 
displayed on a DOS computer). 

18 

While using a DOS-format floppy disk on the Macintosh, you can 
see a document's short name by selecting the document, 
choosing the Get Info command from the File menu, and clicking 
the document's name in the Info dialog box. (For this procedure 
to work, you must have the File Sharing Extension that came with 
System 7 installed in your Extensions Foldet~ inside your system 
folder.) 

Long name Shon name 

I~ July I udget.WKS Info~ :o= July Pudget.WKS Info ~ 

Kind : ~'w'rlt• doct.mtnt kind: M1e ... ritt ~t 
Siz.• : 1 OK on disk (9 1 783 t>vtts ustd) Stz.• : 10Kon disk(91 783tMJtesustd) 

Viewing the contents of a disk on your 
DOS computer 

When you view the directory of a disk on your DOS computer, 
you might notice additional directories named RESOURCE.FRI<. 
These directories contain important information, known as 
resources, which are contained in some Macintosh documents. 

A. Warning: Do not delete or move any directories named 
RESOURCE.FRI<, and do not move any files out of these 
directories. ~ 



Troubleshooting 

Your Macintosh can't read a floppy disk 
Situation: 
You insert a disk into the floppy disk drive on your Macintosh, and 
a dialog box appears saying the disk is unreadable: 

Possible causes ifyuu see this message: 

I' - .-1 This disk Is unreadable by this Macintosh. 
Do you want to tnltlallze the dlsk7 

Name: [ail iil;ii!iii!iii!iii!iiiii!IJ 
format: I Macintosh BOOK •I 

n Eject D ( Initialize I 

• The disk may have been formatted incorrectly on a DOS 
computer. On DOS computers it's possible to format a 
standard double-sided disk in a high-density (1440K) format, 
and vice versa. Disks formatted this way cannot be read by a 
Macintosh computer. 

When formatting disks on a DOS computer, always format 
standard double-sided disks in the 720K format. Always format 
high-density disks in the 1440K format. 

lf a disk has been formatted incorrectly, you should copy the 
contents of the disk onto another disk that has been properly 
formatted. 

• The disk might be damaged. You can try a DOS disk repair 
utility to retrieve information from the disk. 

• If the disk has never been used, you simply need to 
initialize it. 

• If you cannot choose from more than one disk format, your 
computer doesn't have the proper type of disk drive for 
reading DOS-format disks. You need to get a disk drive 
capable of reading DOS-format disks, such as the Apple 
SuperDrive. 

19 



Possible causes ifyou see a message Like this: 

r -rl Thi s disk Is unreodoble: 

Do you wont to 1n111011ze II? 

([ Eject )J [one-Sided) [Two-Sided) 

• Macintosh PC Exchange might not be installed properly. Be 
sure that you placed the PC Exchange icon in the Control 
Panels folder and restarted your computer. (See "Installing 
Macintosh PC Exchange" earlier in this manual.) 

• You might be using an earlier version of Macintosh system 
software. 'Ib use Macintosh PC Exchange, you must use 
system software version 7.0 or later. 

20 

You double-click a DOS document's icon, 
but a program does not open 

Situation: 
You double-click a document's icon and a message appears saying 
that the application program could not be found . 

The document " POSTER.RAT" could not be 
opened, because the oppllcotlon program 
thot crea t ed it could not be round . 

(~) 

Possible causes: 

• The Macimosh doesn't know which application program you 
want to open. 

Try opening the program you want to use first, then choosing 
the Open command from the File menu. (See "Opening DOS 
Documents on Your Macintosh" earlier in this manual.) 

You can also use the PC Exchange control panel to speci~r 

which Macintosh program is used to open the document. 
(See ')\ssigning Macintosh Programs to DOS Documents" 
earlier in this manual.) 



• You may be trying to access the document over a network. PC 
Exchange assignments do not work for files over a network. 
PC Exchange assignments work only for documents on DOS­
format floppy disks and document5 that have been copied 
from DOS-format fl oppy disks. 

• The application program may not be on your hard disk or any 
other mounted disk. 

You double-dick a DOS document's icon, and a 
program opens, but the document doesn't 

Situation: 
You double-click a document's icon, and an application program 
opens, but not the document. (Depending upon the program, 
you might see an error message.) 

Possible causes: 

• The application program may not be able to open DOS 
documents when you double-click their icons. Try opening 
the document from within the program by using the Open 
command. 

• The document may have been assigned a documem type that 
the program is unable to open. Use the PC Exchange control 
panel to change the document's type to one that can be 
opened by the program. (See 'l\ssigning Macintosh Programs 
to DOS Documents" earlier in this manual for a table of 
recommended document type assignments.) 

You can't open a document from within a program 

Situation: 
\X'hen you choose the Open command in an application program, 
the directory dialog box appears, but the documem you want is 
not listed. 

Possible causes: 

• The documem has been assigned a document type that the 
program cannot recognize. 'fry opening the document with 
another application program. 

You can also try using the PC Exchange control panel to assign 
the document a document type that can be recognized by the 
program. (See 'l\ssigning Macintosh Application Programs to 

DOS Documents" earlier in this manual for a table of 
recommended document type assignments.) 

• You may be trying to access the document over a network. 
PC Exchange assign ments do not work for files over a 
network. PC Exchange assignmems work only for documents 
on DOS-format floppy disks and documents that have been 
copied from DOS-format floppy disks. 

21 



A document's formatting is displayed incorrectly 

Situation: 
You open a document and its formatting is no longer correct. You 
might see strange codes or text characters in the document. 

Possible cause: 
The application program is able to recognize the document's 
type, but it cannot accurately interpret the document's file 
format. (The file format is the way information within the 
document is encoded.) For example, the Macintosh program 
TeachText may be able to open a DOS word-processing document, 
but it may be unable to interpret the DOS codes that control 
formatting. 

Your application program may have special procedures for 
opening and saving documents with different file formats. (See 
the documentation for your application program.) 

You can also try opening the document in another application 
program-one that is able to interpret the document's file format 
accurately. 

In this situation it sometimes helps to assign the document a 
different document type. (See "Recommended Assignments for 
Some Widely Used Application Programs" earlier in this manual 
for a table of recommended document type assignments.) 

22 

Special text characters are displayed incorrectly on a 
DOS computer 

Situ at ion: 
A document you created on your Macintosh contains special text 
characters, such as those shown below: 

u 

When you open the document on your DOS computer, incorrect 
characters appear in place of these characters. 

Possible cause: 
The Macintosh uses a set of 256 text characters, whereas DOS 
computers use a set of only 128 characters. Therefore some 
characters that can be displayed on the Macintosh are not 
accurately displayed on DOS computers. 



Index 

A,B 
AMI Pro, assignments for 9 
Apple SuperDrive 3 
application programs. See also specific 

applications 
assigning Macintosh applications ro DOS 

documents 8-16 
opening, problems wi th 20-21 
opening documents wirh 7-8, 21 
recommended assignments for 9- 12 

assigning Macintosh programs to DOS 
documents 8-16 

adding assignments to conrrol panel 
13-15 

editing assignment lists 16 
networks. assignments do nor work with 

21 
recommended assignmenrs for specific 

applications 9-12 
removing assignments 16 
sharing assignment lists 16 
son ing assignments 16 
resting assignments 15 

c 
characters, special text 21 
control panel, PC fa:change 

adding assignments to 13-l 5 
installing 3 

Control Panels command (Apple menu) 13 
creating blank DOS-format disks 4-<J 

D 
damaged disks 19 
disk drive, proper type of 3, 19 
disks, DOS-format 

creating 4-6 
damaged 19 
formats, choosing 4. 6 
icons for 4 
naming 5-<l 
opening 4 
problems reading on Macintosh 19-20 
repairing 4 
saving documents onto 17- 18 
unreadable 19- 20 
using on Macintosh 4-6 
viewing coments on DOS computers 18 

documenrs. See also files 
assigning Macintosh programs ro 8-16 
file formats 9, 17 
naming 8-12, 18 
opening 7-8, 21 
problems reading 19-20 
saving onto DOS-format disks 17- 18 
types of 9, l 5 
viewing contents of 18 

document types 15 
Document 'l)ipc menu 15 
DOS computers 

problems displaying special text characters 
on 22 

problems with disks formatted by 19 
viewing disk contents on 18 

DOS format. choosing 6 
DOS-format disks. See disks, DOS-format 
DOS-format documents. See documents 
DOS suffixes 8-12 
double-clicking icons ro open clocumenrs 

7,21 

E 
erasing disks 4-<J 
Excel, assignmems for l 0 
extensions 8-12, 18 

23 



F, G, H 
file formats 9, 17, 22 
filenames 

extensions for 8-12, 18 
length and comcnc of 18 
suffixes for 8-12 

files. See also clocumcms 
naming 18 
opening, problems with 20-21 
saving onro DOS-format disks 17-18 

floppy disk drives 3, 19 
floppy disks. See disks, DOS-formac 
Format menu 6 
formats 

choosing 4, 6, 17 
problems with 22 

formatting disks 4-6 
problems with 6, 19 

I,J, K 
icons, double-clicking to open document~ 7, 

21 
initializing disks 4-6 

problems with 6, 19 
installing Macintosh PC Exchange 3 

24 

L 
Lotus 1-2-3, assignments for 10 

M 
Macintosh applications 

assigning ro DOS documents 8-16 
opening, problems with 20-21 
opening documents with 7- 8, 21 

Macintosh system software, correct version of 
20 

memory usage 3 
Microsoft Excel, assignments for 10 
Microsoft Word, assignmems for 11 

N 
naming 

disks 5-6 
files 8-12, 18 

networks, a ·signments do not work on 21 

0 
opening 

p 

disks 4 
documents 7-8 

problems with 20-21 

PageMaker, assignments for 11 
problems. See troubleshooting 
programs. See application programs or 

spec[{ic programs 
PC Exchange Pref crences file 16 
PC Exchange conrrol panel 

Q 

adding assignmems to 13-15 
editing list of assignments in 16 
installing 3 

Quamo, assignments for 12 



R 
removing assignments 16 
repairing DOS-format disks 4, 19 
RESOURCE.FRI< direcrory 18 

s 
saving files 18 
Save command (File menu) 17 
software. See application; system software 

or .IJJec(fic software programs 
sorcing assignments 16 
special texc characcers, problems displaying 

on DOS computers 22 
suffixes 8-12 
system software, correct version of 20 

T 
troubleshooting 19-22 

damaged disks 6, 19 
formatting 22 
opening applications 20-21 
opening documents 21 
special text characters 22 
unreadable disks 19- 20 

types of documents 9, 15 

u 
unreadable disks 19-20 

v 
Ventura Publisher, assignments for 12 

W,X,Y,Z 
Windows applications, assignments for 9- 12 
Word , assignments for 11 
WordPerfect, assignments for 12 

r - ) 



The Apple Publishing System 
This Apple manual was written and edited on a desktop publishing system using Apple 
Macintosh computers and Microsoft Word. Proof pages were created on Apple 
LaserWriter printers and on the QMS ColorScript 100 color printer. Fmal pages were 
produced in QuarkXPress and output directly to separated film on a linotronic 300 
imagesetter. line art was created with Adobe lllustrator. Cover art was produced with 
Adobe Photoshop. Screen shots were created and modified with system software, 
Exposure, and SuperPaint. 

Text type is Apple's corporate font, a condensed version of Garamond. Ornaments are 
ITC Zapf Dingbats9 and custom symbols designed for Apple Computer. Some elements, 
such as computer voice, are set in Apple Courier, a fixed-width font. 

PostScript9
, the LaserWriter page-description language, was developed by Adobe 

Systems Incorporated. 



,_ . 

• 

Apple Computer, Inc. 
205:5 Mariani Avenue 
Cupertino, California 95014-6299 
( 408) 996-1010 
TIX171-576 

'It;;' 

·~ 

030-1872-A 
Printed .in U.S.A. 


